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{7 shell Oil Products US

October 6, 2005

Re:  Quarterly Monitoting Report — Second Quarter 2005
Shell-btanded Setvice Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, Califotnia

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declate, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained

in the attached document or teport is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell Ol Products US

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager
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J), Detta

Solving enviromment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road * Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.225.8506

QOctober 6, 2005
Project No. SJ45-30L-1.2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Second Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

BACKGROUND

In September 2001, IT Corporation (IT) installed four site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-4, Figure 2). No soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis during well installation
activities. The wells were installed as part of Shell’s GRoundwater ASsessment Program (GRASP).
GRASP is a voluntary initiative by Shell to install groundwater monitoring wells at numerous retail setvice
stations nationwide that do not have any active release cases but have been identified to be in close
proximity to one or more water supply wells. Delta has field verified the nearest water supply wells as
agricultural well 3S/2E 3H1, located approximately 2,500 feet northeast of the site; and unknown well
38/2E 3M1, located approximately 1,800 feet northwest.

Following submittal of the third quarter 2002 GRASP Groundwater Monitoring Report, the Alameda

County Health Care Services (ACHCSA) placed the site in the Local Oversight Program in a letter to Shell
dated October 10, 2002.

A member of

Xln Og‘e[m:'!;ul:mcmal Alliance



Qctober 6, 2005
Page 2

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on April 13, 2005. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater elevation data is presented on
Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Kiff Analytical LLC (Kiff) in Davis, California for analysis for total purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and the
five fuel oxygenates methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), diisopropy! ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE)
tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tert-butanol (TBA) using EPA Method 8260B.

2

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater increased in Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 by an average of 0.32 feet since last
quarter, while depth to groundwater decreased in Well MW-4 by 0.29 feet. The groundwater gradient at
the site is complex. As in previous monitoring events, no clear groundwater flow direction could be
established based on the April 13, 2005 gauging data. In general, the flow direction at the site consistently
appears to be towards both the northeast and the southwest, at a gradient of 0.01 ft/ft (essentially flat). The
regional groundwater flow direction in this area of the Livermore Valley is towards the southeast.

All analytes tested were below laboratory detection limits for all site wells during the second quarter 2005.
MTBE has been below laboratory detection limits in all site wells for the past six monitoring events. The
maximum historic concentration of MTBE was 470 ug/L in Well MW-4 (July 2002). No other analytes
have been detected in site wells since sampling began in 2001.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Delta is currently preparing a comprehensive site conceptual model (SCM) for submittal to the ACHCSA.
The report will include recommendations for possible additional soil and groundwater investigation
activities at the site in order to move towards case closure.

Delta plans to submit a comprehensive site conceptual model (SCM) spreadsheet for submittal to the
ACHCSA during fourth quarter 2005. The SCM, in electronic report format, will include
recommendations for possible additional soil and groundwater investigation activities at the site in order to
move towards case closure. Meanwhile, Delta proposes to reduce the monitoring and sampling frequency
at the site to semi-annual during the first and third quarters.
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REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptabile professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of wotk requested by the client. The Contract
between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client
and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Bloctfuct e

Heather Buckingham
Senior Staff Geologist

3 DEBORAHARNOLD
/@ JLV‘Q'@O()' X N0, 7745

Debbie Arngld
Project Manager
PG 7745

Attachments: Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, April 13, 2005
Figure 3 — TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE Concentrations Map, April 13, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, May 5, 2005

e Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES e,
S ———

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

May 35, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on April 13, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050413-PC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Contro! Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1690 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 573-0855 FAX 1408]) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blalnetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGfjn

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Garrett Haertel
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

| | MTBE l Depthto| GW
WelllD |  Date TPPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE CTAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation

(uglt) | (uglt) | (ugl wh) | o) | (ugl g/ | (ug/) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (MSL) L wm) | sy

MW-1 09/20/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-1 07/08/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.86 13.13 506.73
MW-1 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.86 13.17 506.69
WMW-1 017242003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.9 <50 519.86 12.80 507.06
MW-1 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.86 12.64 507.22
MW-1 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.86 13.25 506.61
MW-1 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.86 13.43 506.43
MW-1 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 510.88 13.15 . 508,71
MW-1 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 519.86 13.04 506.82
MW-1 07/14/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 519.86 13.28 506.58
MW.1 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 519.86 12,99 506.87

MW-2 09/20/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 06 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <80 NA NA NA
MW-2 07/08/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <B0 518.50 12.41 506.09
MW-2 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.50 12.34 506.16
MW-2 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.50 11.56 506.94
MW-2 04/15/2003 <40 <0.50 <0Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <4.0 518.50 11.38 507.12
MW-2 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 518.50 13.45 505.05
MW-2 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 12.64 505.86
MW-2 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 11.97 508.53
MW-2 04/07/2004 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 518.50 11.91 506.59
MW-2 07/14/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 518.50 12.44 506.06
MW-2 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 518.50 11.81 506.69

MW-3 09/20/2001 NA <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-3 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <80 518.93 11.58 507.35

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

! | MTBE | ' | Depthto | GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E } X 8260 . DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation
“ o) | ob | o) | (g | (ugh) | (ugn) !ngﬂ-) (ugl) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (MSL) | (f) | (MsL)
MW-3 10/25/2002 <50 <(0,50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518,93 11.17 507.76
MW-3 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <050 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0) <50 518.93 11.18 507.75
MW-3 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.93 11.25 507.68
MW-3 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.93 11.39 507.54
WMW-3 10/21/2003 <50 <0,50 <D.50 <D.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.83 11.54 507.39
MW-3 017132004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.93 11.27 507.66
MW-3 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 518.83 11.34 507.59
WMW-3 07/14/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 518983 11.43 507.50
MW-3 04/13/2005 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 518.93 11.48 507.45
MW-4 11/06/2001 NA <050 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 16.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-4 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0 50 <0.50 470 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.44 13.42 506.02
MW-4 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.44 13.42 506.02
MW-4 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.44 13.07 506.37
MW-4 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.0 <2,0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 12.83 506.51
M-4 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 13.51 505.93
MW-4 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 13.69 505.75
MWW-4 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <20 <5.0 519.44 13.48 505.96
MW-4 04/07/2004 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 519.44 13.36 506.08
MW-4 07/14/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 519.44 13.47 505.97
MwW-4 04/13/2005 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5,0 519.44 13.18 506.26

Page 2



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

| i ! l i MTBE } ’ ! Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E | X l 8260 , DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA J TOC J[ Water | Elevation
(ug/l) | (ughy) | (ug/L) (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugl) [ (uglL) | (ug/l) l (ug) | (ugh) | (MSD | (R)_ (MSL)

Abbreviations;

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TBA = Teriiary butyl alcoho!, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Paris per billion

MSL = Mean sea leve!

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection {imit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
Survey data provided by KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
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lFF Report Number : 43409
Date: 4/26/2005

ANALYTICAL c.c

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avehue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore
Project Number : 050413-PC2

P.C. Number: 97464710

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

LY

_Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



IFF

ANALYTICAL cic

Project Name : 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Project Number : 050413-PC2

Report Number : 43409

Date : 4/26/2005

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 43409-01
Sampie Date :4/13/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 412512005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugflL EPA 82608 4/25/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/2512005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 42512005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/252005
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4f25/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/25{2005
Tert-Butanoi <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8250B 4/25/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/2005
Toluene - dB (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 41252005
4-Bromofivorobenzene (Surr) 96.7 % Recovery EPA 82608 4125/2005

e

Approved By: ‘

Jogilr ||
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lee

Project Name: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Project Number : 050413-PC2

Report Number : 43409

Date: 4/26/2005

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 43409-02
Sample Date :4/13/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/2005
Ethytbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/25/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/2005
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 4/25/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4252005
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/25/2005
Toluene - dB {Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 4/25f2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.1 % Recovery EPA 82608 4/25{2005

Approved By:

a

JoghKiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



IFF

ANALYTICAL vic

Project Name : 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Project Number: 050413-PC2

Report Number: 43409

Date: 4/26/2005

Sample . MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 43409-03
Sample Date :4/13/2005
Method

Measured  Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methaod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/26/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/26/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/26/2005
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4f26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 4/26/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 899.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.4 % Recovery EPA 82608 4/26/2005

Approved By:

JogliKiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 5§30-297-4800



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Project Number : 050413-PC2

Report Number :
Date: 4/26/2005

43409

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 43409-04
Sample Date :4/13/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 41262005
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 A126/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
Diisopropyl| ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B A/26/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 4126/2005
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/26/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/26/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/26/2005

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number: 43409
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 4/26/2005
Project Name : 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore
Project Number : 050413-PC2

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Linits Methad Analyzed Parameter Vaiye Lirnif Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA B260B  4/25/2005
Toluene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/25/2008
Ethylbenzene < D.50 0.50 uglt EPA B260B  4/25/2005
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8250B 4/25/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <050 0.50 ug/L EPA B280B  4/25/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/25/2005
Etnyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 uglt EPA B2B0B  4/25/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/2005
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 uglt EPA 82608  4/25/2005
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugvL EPA B280B  4/25/2005
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 99.9 % EPA B250B  4/25/2005
4-Bromoflugrobenzene (Surr) 974 % EPA B280B  4/25/2005

i

Approved By:  Jog!Kiff
KIEF ANALYTICAL, LLC PP y ‘U‘ I

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number . 43409
QC Report : Mafrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 4/26/2005

Project Name : 4530 Las Positas Rd.,
Project Number : 050413-PC2

Duplicate Spiked
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Samp!e Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Leve! Value Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 4338605 <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.9 40.4 ug/L. EPAB260B 4/25/05 105 101 370 70-130 25
Toluene 43386-05 0.70 40.0 40.0 43.0 417 ug/l.  EPAB280B 4/25/05 108 102 3.3 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 4338605 <50 200 200 208 208 ug/l EPAB2G60B 4/25/05 104 103 0872 70130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether43386-08 <0.50  40.0 49.0 427 41.8 ug/lL EPA8260B 4/25/05 107 105 1.82 70-130 25

ey

Approved By: Joewiﬁ ”

KiFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800



Report Number: 43409
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 4/26/2005

Project Name : 4530 Las Positas Rd.,
Project Number : 050413-PC2

LCS
. LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

FParameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/05 89.4 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugfL EPA 82608 4/25/05 104 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/05 103 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/25/05 104 70-130

el

KIFE ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: "°t‘)”ﬁ Il

2795 2nd S, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



// Delta
// Environmental
Consultants, Inc.
www.deltaenv.com

Solving environment-velated business problems worldwide

175 Bernal Road * Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 50

To: Alameda County Health Care Services Agenecy Date: 10/7/2005

Environmental Health Service - Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Job No: SJ45-30L-1.2005

Alameda, California 94502-6577
Atin: Jerry Wickham

We ate sending the following items

6-Oct-05 1 uarterly Moitrmg Report - Second uarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Stationg.l
4530 Las Positas Road =, b4
Livermore, California £l 8 5
=3
Do)
2« 9
These are transmitted: % & g.
2
[} Foryour [ For action L1 For review U For yasg efAs
Information  specified below and comment use requested

By: Heather Buckingham

Copies to:

Title: Seenior Staff Geologist

The information contained in this transmission is confidential and onty intended for the addressee. I you ate not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken in reliance on the contents of this facsimile transmittal is strictly prohibited. If you

have received this facsimile in error, please call us immediately to arrange for the return of these documents,

A member of

®
Xlno gen
Environmental Alliance
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Lab Identification {it necasseary):
Addkess,
oate: Y4 ll?}‘r
City, State, Zp.
pace__ L o _\
—
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore T0600194179
ADORESS: " JEDF DELIVERAGLE TO (Fasporsibie Paty o Dosgneey [FRONG NO - TEaaAn: COMSILIANT PAGIECT N |
1680 Rogers Avenus, San Jose, CA 95112 ! o5V I%-¥P(Z
~ PROJECT CONTAGT [Fimdoopy o FOF Faeod WE Garrett Haertol (408)224-'4724 haertel @deltaenv.com BYS # Z
iLeon Gearh SANPLEF NAME (5] rret): AR _

TELEPHOME: | WAL

408-573-0555 Ims-sm-mn lqearhart @hialetecn com - wix\y
TUANARCUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYS)
Ersooars 13 soavs [ 72 Hours I3 46 Hours T 29 HOURS DD LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS

7 14 - Rwors ReporT FORMAT [ UsT AcenCY:
GCMS MTEE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL___ | FIELD NOTES:

SPECIAL INSTRUGTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NOT NEEDED I I |

Jia Gorntaines/Preservative
a‘ |2 or PID Readings
a % a orF Laboratory Nctas
gl {1212 ¢
gl [ele|d «
_w HRHHE i
o . wlwf{§ [TENPERATURE ON RECEIFT 7|
Enﬁ Field Sample Identification LTttt warma | No.0F £ E elE|s TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C*
Bl Mud uiddruol W [ D [afa] | 4 —0]
Mu-Z Nd 3 Ll { —02.
MU gl | | 3 Jalq £ -03%
MUY i3z 3 xA A ~oy

Aavep oM Wor jeg AT J00
W P doded. Jodpoundss vt 3]
i ITRH.| Red gddsor Hue
_ Ao gr 7“: 474
p4 /oS [ 1723

Date.

0f2K05 Toes

101800 Rewsion
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Q&Q) Graphic (714) 808-9702




| WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST page_|_of
ient sl Date u\\‘slog
Site Address U930 Las Pocdes Liverwmore,
l)ob Number _oSptl2-€Cc] Technician E.[Qumh\’\
Other Action Wall Not
l V\L?: g:r?:gtt;: . Wat::oBrr?“ad Cuvrvnfnltlll::z):l s Cap Lock Taken ins?:ected Repalr Order
We" |D Aclion Required Wollbox Clganed Replaced Replaced t:ﬂua\:;\ tg:gﬁ;‘ Submittec

*____I!J-Ii 4 LS

My 2 & & {
* ML D 4 X q

)

:: L At A £
I NOTES:

BLAINE TEGH SERWCES, ING SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.Blinatach,com



Project # oSeM{%T L2

WELL GAUGING DATA
Client & L«LH L

Date ‘-l' 3 [9{

Site 4530 (A5 feormts K., (Zumemaed” .
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Tmirniscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed {Depth{o water] Depth to well | Point; TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (ml) () battom (f.) or 106
My | 2 (284 | 22.38| TOC
et | 2 18 | 2235 | |
TYWES] Z (\ bi 6 22.79 {
| T 12.18_| 2240 i‘( |

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pgoujt-f

Stte: 4 ey, YHD

Sampler: Pc_

Date: th\'Sl o<

Well LD.: imuA

Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD). 7 2.8

Depth to Water (DTW): 1999

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Vs Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): Y1 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: \U.6¢
Purge Method: @iler Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other . Dedicated Tubing -
Other:
- " 0.04 4 0.65
_ l .5 {Gals) X 2 = "(-{ Gals. i 0.1 6 LaT
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes___ Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius”* 0,163
' Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS or FS) (NTUs) Gals, Removed Obgervations
28 | b2Ss! P2l At | deoo (-5
1330 | (o268 F2| UA® *eso 5
e | bze [k | 14 1000 ¥
T
Did well dewater?  Yes & Gallons actuaily evacuated:  ¢.§

Sampling Date: Llll?‘ oC.

Sampling Time: Ry

Depth to Water: Y, 79

Sample LD.: gy -\

Laboratory: <& Other

Analyzed for: -G MTBE TPH-D Other: oreS

EB 1. if applicable): @ _ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Ry Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

Ll

CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 95@\“'-5

Site: q4F4Lu HO

Sampler: §¢

Date: \y1log’

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 38

Well LD.: w1
Total Well Depth (TD): 2.2. 35 Depth to Water (DTW): {[.8{
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (M.
Purge Method: ARailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispogable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
1" 0.04. . 4" 0.65-
|. B (Gas)x 3 = 5 1‘] Gals. z 0.16 6° 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) -Gals. Removed Observations
\sso | x8 [T WS 200 1.8
5z | YA | Tz (HLO NoeD 3.
| 1ve |48 1 7.7 100 2000 5
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: {2480 9«

Sampling Date: _uligleg

Sampling Time: (S

Depth to Water: (= &)

Sample LD.:mo/-Z-

Laboratory: §ID  Other

Analyzed for: m}g&_ MIBE TPH-D Other: s

EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: Py
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING PATA SHEET

BTS # pgeurs-0cz

Sampler: P

Date: gl 3lo¢

Well LD.: w3

Well Diameter: @@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 22 249

Depth to Water DTW): {|.u®

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: RO Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWT: 13.bY

Purge Method: /Railer Wataira Sampling Method; Bailer
Disposable Batler Peristaltic Dispdsable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
1 0.04 4" .63
G @asx D - S o | % 016 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radjus™* 0.163

Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF)| pH (mS or@ {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o | v | tu ]| 1610 Hooo - %
il | sy [Rw | Lot NEE0) R4
i L esa LR Lo 000 |
Did well dewater?  Yes ¥ Gallons actually evacuated: <. {

Sampling Date: q\‘ﬂ\p{

Sampling Time: { M7

Depth to Water: 19.24

Sample LD.: My

Laboratory: &FL Other

Analyzed for: TPAG “BIE® MIBE TPHD Other gy

EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge; " Post-purge: &)
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B0O) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 95’9‘.“1‘.&?:.

Site: o g HHO

Date: qh-s(gs

Sampler: pc

Well LD.: Mw-y Well Diameter: (Z, 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): g 2-(o¢0 Depth to Water (DTW): {4 (&

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: éue Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Ys1 HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1S -

Purge Method: /Qarlci Waterra Sampling Method: p\Bai[er
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Post
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
4 0.04 4" 0463
LY cax_ B - US| 7 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes___Calculated Volume il 0.37 Gther radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (S or y8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
lpo | ety (51 (WA 21900 LS
rvoy | G2b | HT | 1uEE 090 3
308 | Gyy |+ U6 200 .5
& ‘

&2

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 4%

Sampling Date: Li'\\"g(@g

Sampling Time: {292 ©

Depth to Water: |00

Sample [.D.: M

Laboratory: &I  Other

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545

Analyzed for: (TPE-G_BIBX MIBE TPH-D Other: jpre S

EB LD. (if applicable): Time DuplicateY.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH.D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "5y Post-purge: "N

O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
-7558



